Patients without intraoperative bile culture and non-
neoplastic lesions were excluded. Clinical information, including demographic and laboratory data,
pathologic diagnosis, results of microbiologic tests, and relevant infectious outcomes, was extracted
from medical records for analysis. Results: One-hundred-and-sixty-four patients from the cohort
(164/689) underwent preoperative biliary intervention, either ERCP (n = 125) or PTCD (n = 39). The
positive yield of intraoperative biliary culture was significantly higher in patients who underwent
ERCP than in PTCD (90.4% vs. 41.0%, p < 0.001). Although there was no significance, a trend of